
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Andrew Williams (Chair), Bryn Griffiths (Vice-
Chair), Chris Aldred, Karl Arthur, Nick Brown, 
Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, 
Richard Foster, Tim Grogan, Robert Heseltine, 
David Ireton, Mike Schofield, Subash Sharma, 
Malcolm Taylor, Phil Trumper and Vacancy. 

Date: Monday, 10th June 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 

This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting.  Members of the public are entitled to 
attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in open session. Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like to find 
out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. 
Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the 
Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below. We ask that any recording 
is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence & Notification of Substitutes 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 March 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Wednesday 5 June 2024, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chair who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease 
while you speak. 
 

5.   Transformation Strategy 
 

(Presentation Slides to Follow) 

6.   Annual Workforce Update 
 

(Pages 11 - 32) 

7.   North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement Update 
 

(Pages 33 - 46) 

8.   Annual Review of Councillor Locality Budgets 2023-24 
 

(Pages 47 - 116) 

9.   Notice of Motion - Increase Residents Right to Grow 
 

(Pages 117 - 118) 

10.   Work Programme 2024-25 (Pages 119 - 122) 
  
11.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances. 
 

12.   Date of Next Meeting - 9 September 2024 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in 
reports. 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
31 May 2024 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams in the Chair. plus Councillors Karl Arthur, Nick Brown, 
Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tim Grogan, 
Subash Sharma, Malcolm Taylor, Phil Trumper and substitutes: Councillors Eric Broadbent, 
George Jabbour, Andrew Murday and Heather Phillips. 
 
In attendance: Executive Member for Finance & Resources - Councillor Gareth Dadd. 
 
Other Attendees: PFCC Zoë Metcalfe and Chair of the Community Safety Partnership - Assistant 

Chief Constable Catherine Clarke. 
 
Officers present: Melanie Carr, Gary Fielding, Will Boardman and Odette Robson. 
 
Apologies: Councillors Chris Aldred, Robert Heseltine, David Ireton, Mike Schofield and 

Steve Shaw-Wright.   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
67 Apologies for Absence & Notification of Substitutes 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Ireton, Robert Heseltine, Mike 
Schofield, Steve Shaw-Wright and Chris Aldred 
 
 

68 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2023 
 
Resolved:   
 
That the draft Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023 and the revised draft 
Minutes from the meeting held on 11 September 2023, be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

69 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

70 Public Participation 
 
There were no public participants registered to speak at the meeting 
 
 

71 Attendance of North Yorkshire Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner 
 
Zoe Metcalfe – North Yorkshire Police Fire & Crime Commissioner attended the meeting to 
provide an overview of the progress and improvements against the inspection reports 
produced by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS). Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
It was noted the PFCC was required to seek the Chief Constable and Chief Fire Officer’s 
perspecti
[...]
 Dadd confirmed the focus was on stretch savings - the original business 
case included savings on buildings of £1.9m but he suggested there were bigger savings to 
be made on spending with partners, procurement and staffing. 
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member and officer for their attendance at the meeting, 
and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The update on rationalisation be noted; 

ii. Future regular updates on rationalisation be added to the Committee’s work 
programme; 

 
 

75 Draft Work Programme 2024/25 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s draft work programme for the coming municipal year. 
 
Gary Fielding - Director of Resources, highlighted that the 2024-25 municipal year would 
bring forward a number of key pieces of work on the development of a series of new 
corporate strategies relating to workforce, transformation and customer services, which the 
Committee may like to participate in at a strategic level. 
 
There would also be other key pieces of work relating to ways of working, (including the 
development of hybrid working), HR policies and technology. 
 
Members also noted their previous decision to received regulate updates on property 
rationalisation. 
 
Members agreed all of these would be a more appropriate use of their time rather than 
some of the regular overview reports currently on the work programme, and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The work programme be updated to include the items suggested by the Director of 
Resources; 

ii. The timing of each item to be agreed by the Chair following consultation by the Scrutiny 
Officer with the Director of Resources; Page 9



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

76 Date of Next Formal Meeting - 10 June 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.18 pm. 

Page 10



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

10th June 2024 
 

Workforce Report 
 

Report of th
[...]
  
14.1 There are no implications. 
 
15.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
15.1 This is an exciting time as we build the new council through its workforce to be able to deliver 
the services set in the council plan.  
 

 16.0 RECOMMENDATION    
 

 16.1 Members are asked to note and comment on the report. 
 

Page 31



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
APPENDICES: None 
   
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 
 
 
Trudy Forster 
Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support) 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
29 May 2024 
 
Report Author – Emily Wren, Senior HR Advisor 
Presenter of Report – Trudy Foster, Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 
 

Page 32



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

10 June 2024 
 

North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement 
 
 
1         Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update and progress report on refugee resettlement in North Yorkshire 

relating to the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme and Afghan resettlement 
programme. 
       

2.        Background 

2.1 In 2019, the UK government announced the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme.  
The intention of this was to introduce a single refugee resettlement scheme for the UK to 
respond to refugee crises anywhere in the globe.  North Yorkshire district councils and 
North Yorkshire County Council responded to the government’s call to participate in the 
UKRS by agreeing to resettle 200 refugees between 2020 and 2024 on a pro-rata 
population basis.  However, the Covid-19 pandemic delayed the first arrivals in North 
Yorkshire until February 2021. 

2.2     From August 2021 to date North Yorkshire has helped to respond to the evacuation of 
people from Afghanistan who qualify to come to the UK under the Afghan Relocations 
and Assistance Policy (ARAP)1, or the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme2.  This 
has involved resettling families into housing in the county and co-ordinating the service 
provision to Afghan households in two ‘bridging accommodation’ hotels in North Yorkshire 
whilst they awaited to be moved into properties elsewhere in the UK. 

 
2.3 In January 2021, following China’s clampdown of political freedoms in Hong Kong, the UK 

government opened the Hong Kong British National (Overseas) (BN(O)) route – a UK-
wide welcome programme to support the integration of new arrivals from Hong Kong.  
BN(O) status is a form of British nationality created for people from Hong Kong who were 
born prior to the handover of Hong Kong in 1997 so they could retain ties to the UK after 
Hong Kong’s handover to China.  Those with BN(O) status and their eligible family 
members can apply to come to the UK to live, study and work and then after five years in 
the UK will be able to apply for Indefinite Leave to Remain, followed by British citizenship 
after a further twelve months.3  Local authorities have a limited role in terms of support 

                                            
1  Afghan citizens who worked for or with the UK Government in Afghanistan and may be eligible for 
relocation to the UK. 
Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy: further information on eligibility criteria, offer details and how to 
apply - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
2 The ACRS scheme prioritises those who have assisted the UK efforts in Afghanistan and stood up for 

values such as democracy, women’s rights, freedom of speech, and rule of law; and vulnerable people, 
including women and girls at risk, and members of minority groups at risk. 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/afghan-citizens-resettlement-scheme 
3 Media factsheet: Hong Kong BN(O)  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/afghan-relocations-and-assistance-policy/afghan-relocations-and-assistance-policy-information-and-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/afghan-relocations-and-assistance-policy/afghan-relocations-and-assista
[...]
  In total 
27,182 individuals have been resettled in the UK under the Afghan ARAP and ACRS 
scheme.  This figure comprises arrivals prior to Operation Pitting11, during Operation Pitting 
and after Operation Pitting up to 31 March 2024.12 

 
4.7 Wherever possible new arrivals are being moved straight into settled accommodation.  

Recent ARAP arrivals, are largely being accommodated in MOD SFA, including in North 
Yorkshire, which has brought the total up to 44 households that have been accommodated 
in SFA properties in the county since 2021.  For ACRS households, the majority are pre-
matched to settled accommodation including properties allocated under the Local Authority 
Housing Fund Round 2.  However, a small number of hotels in the UK with existing 
contracts are being used to accommodate ACRS households waiting to move into housing.         

 
4.8      Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 

The government announced a third round of the Local Authority Housing Fund in 2024.   
 
4.9 North Yorkshire Council qualifies for the funding.  However, a key concern is that the 

Afghan element of Round 3 currently only allows the properties to be used to accommodate 
households on the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS).   

 
4.10 North Yorkshire Council has written to DLUHC to put the case that local authorities, with 

SFA accommodating Afghan ARAP should be allowed to use the Local Authority Housing 
Fund Round 2 properties for those households.  Afghan households have a neutral impact 
upon housing supply when accommodated in LAHF properties in local authority areas that 
are not using SFA properties.  For North Yorkshire, this is not the case.  An SFA property is 
not settled accommodation as the households occupying those properties will be made 
homelessness at the end of the three-year lease term unless a replacement property can 
be found for them.  The growing number of households we are now obliged to move into 
replacement properties from SFA, m
[...]
 

1 
 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council Refugee Employability Project  

(UKRS/Afghan ARAP and ACRS) 

(Report as of 17 May 2024) 

Overview 

The Refugee Employability Project was set up to assist with the resettlement of Syrian refugees in 
North Yorkshire as part of the UK Government’s commitment to relocate refugees under the Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS) and the Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement 
Scheme (VCRS).   Since 2021, new arrivals are now supported under the United Kingdom 
Resettlement Scheme (UKRS), which provides the same level of support as the previous schemes.  

In addition, to the 80 UKRS clients North Yorkshire now has 75 Afghan families in the county, which 
equates to 170 clients. This is a total of 250 clients that are being supported by the Employability 
Adviser.   

The primary aim of the Employability Adviser is to support refugee clients into meaningful and 
sustainable employment and, through this, help them move towards full integration and 
independence.  This requires the provision of relevant education, training and volunteering to 
validate and build on existing skills and to provide additional skills and training.  

The 80 Employability Adviser Clients detailed below are accounted for within 40 families who are still 
within their five-year support period. There is one family and 1 individual who have relocated to other 
areas.  There are now 44 families (112 individuals), and 105 previous Employability Adviser Clients 
who are past their five-year support period.   

 

The figures on the chart account for all UKRS persons (adults and children) who arrived during 2021 
to current. 

Families from Afghanistan 

The majority of Afghan families include at least one individual who supported the British government 
and/or troops with interpretation, translation, and other services during the occupation.   

The table below indicates the current numbers and locations of Afghan Employability Adviser Clients: 
[...]
 to meaningfully 
measure or directly compare the impact of individual projects and activities.   

 
4.4. Councillors are provided with a copy of completed monitoring forms in respect of their 

recommendations so that they are aware of the impact of each project or activity and can 
take this into account when making future recommendations. Monitoring forms and 
appropriate supporting evidence are also reviewed by officers. Any concerns about 
potential fraud or financial irregularity are dealt with in accordance with standard Council 
procedures. 

 
5.0 Equality 

 
5.1. An equality impact assessment was undertaken before the scheme was introduced and 

reviewed in 2017. No adverse impacts were anticipated, and none have any been identified 
since.   

 
5.2. The scheme states that funding will not be approved for projects or activities that are 

contrary to the Council’s equality, diversity and inclusion policy. Organisations also have to 
agree to meet all relevant legislation before receiving funding. 

 
6.0 Arrangements for 2024/25 

 
6.1. The budget allocation per Councillor for 2024/25 is £10,000. 
 
6.2. Councillors have been able to make recommendations from 13 May 2024 and the last date 

for the receipt of recommendations will be 31 January 2025.   
 

6.3. The Locality Budgets scheme for 2024/25 is attached as appendix 6. 

Page 48



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
7.0 Recommendation 

 
7.1. That the Committee considers and comments on the operation of Councillor 

Locality Budgets during the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

 
  
Rachel Joyce 
Assistant Chief Executive for Localities 
 
30 May 2024 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – North Yorkshire Council Locality Budgets scheme 2023/24 
Appendix 2 – Approved recommendations in 2023/24 
Appendix 3 – Committed funding by Councillor in 2023/24 
Appendix 4 – Committed funding by type of organisation in 2023/24 
Appendix 5 – Committed funding by type of project or activity in 2023/24 
Appendix 6 
[...]
endar months 

of the offer being made, the offer will lapse and cannot be renewed without a new 
recommendation being made by a Councillor. 

 
19. All projects and activities awarded funding will be sent a monitoring form which must be 

completed and returned with appropriate supporting evidence (eg copies of quotes and 
receipts for expenditure, photographs and project reports) to the Locality Budgets business 
support officer at County Hall within twelve months of the funding being awarded. A copy of 
completed monitoring forms will be provided to the relevant Councillor by the Locality 
Budgets business support officer. 

 
20. If a satisfactorily completed monitoring form and appropriate supporting evidence are not 

submitted within 12 months of the funding being issued, a request will be made for all the 
funding to be repaid within one month. 

 
21. Organisations that have not returned satisfactorily completed monitoring forms and 

appropriate supporting evidence will not be eligible for future funding. 
 
22. All concerns will be dealt with in accordance with standard Council procedures relating to 

suspected fraud or financial irregularity. 
 

Page 116



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Corporate and Partnership Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

10 June 2024 
 

Notice of Motion on Right to Grow 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present information in response to a Notice of Motion at Full Council in May 2024 that 

sought resident’s right to grow. This information has been provided to enable the 
Committee to consider the proposal made and draft a response for full Council’s 
consideration. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 At Full Council on 15 May 2024, it was agreed that a Notice of Motion seeking the Council’s 

commitment to ‘increase residents right to grow’ be referred to Overview & Scrutiny for 
consideration, with the intention of it being considered and recom
[...]
at no cost. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 9



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 Ensure the license does not contain conditions that present a significant barrier to 
residents in terms of financial or practical requirements. 

 Ensure that where community groups cultivating on public realm land for food growing 
or wildlife spaces, the groups are given an opportunity to bid for the land should it be 
tendered to sale. 

 Allow the necessary infrastructure such as access to water and/or for water harvesting 
to enable sustainable cultivation for all. 

 Ensure that allotment provision adheres to the 1969 Thorpe Report which recommends 
a minimum provision equivalent to 15 plots per 1,000 households. In the 2011 census, 
256,594 households were recorded in North Yorkshire. 
 

3.0 Way Forward 
 
3.1 Officers in Property Services are currently pulling together information to inform this 

committee’s consideration of the Notice of Motion.  At this stage, Members have a number 
of options: 

 
i. Agree to hold an additional meeting on this Committee between 11 June – 11 July 

2024 to consider information provided by appropriate officers and use that to inform 
this Committee’s feedback report to Full Council on 24 July 2024 – Members 
availability may be limited during that timeframe given the coming general election and 
it would limit the time available to officers to fully explore the proposals within the 
Notice of Motion and (any) associated implications. 

ii. Agree there is likely to be much to consider in regard to the proposals within the Notice 
of Motion and agree that all the relevant information be provided for the Committee’s 
consideration at its next formal meeting in September 2024, with the intention of 
reporting back to full Council in November 2024 – this would allow officers ample time 
to fully explore the proposals and associated implications for the Council.  

iii. Agree an alternative way forward and identify what additional information is required to 
support your considerations; 

 
7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 Members are asked to consider the information contained within this report and agree a 

way forward. 
 
 
Melanie Carr 
Principal Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 
29 May 2024 

Page 118



 

 

OFFICIAL 

   

Corporate & Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee Remit   

Scope   

• The Council’s corporate organisation and structure, resource allocation, asset management, procurement policy, people strategy, 

equality and diversity, performance management, communication and access to services.   

• Partnership working, community development, community engagement, community strategies and community safety.   

• This Committee is the Crime & Disorder Committee for the purposes of Part 3 of the Police and Justice Act 2006.   
   
Agenda Briefings (Attended by Group Spokespersons only) - will be held at 9.30am on the day of the committee meeting 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

2024-2025 Work Programme    

Committee Meeting – 10 June 2024 @ 10:30am 

Transformation Strategy Robert Ling, Director of Transformation – Operating Model & Programme Plan 

Workforce Update inc. Restructure 
Update 

Provided by Trudy Foster, Assistant Chief Executive (HR & Business Support) 

Locality Budgets  
Annual review of Councillor Locality Budgets 2023/24 – Rachel Joyce, Assistant Chief Executive 
(Local Engagement) 

North Yorkshire Refugee 
Resettlement Update 

Annual Programme Update – Jonathan Spencer, Refugee Resettlement Project Manager   

Notice of Motion – Increase 
Residents Right to Grow 

Introductory Paper – agreeing a way forward 

Work Programme 2024/25   Consideration of the work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 22 July 2024 @ 10:30am 

Work Programme 2024/25    Consideration of the work programme  

P
age 119

A
genda Item

 10



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Committee Meeting – 9 September 2024 @ 10:30am  

Transformation  
Update on ongoing work across the Council to include are
[...]
y, IT, customer 
services, workforce etc - Robert Ling, Director of Transformation 

P
age 120



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Community Safety   
Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working – Odette Robson, 
Head of Safer Communities & Chair of CSP - Assistant Chief Constable Scott Bisset 

Stronger Communities   
Bi-annual update on work of the Stronger Communities team and progress update on the corporate 
volunteering project – Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities & Keeley Metcalfe, 
NYCC Resourcing Solutions Business Partner 

Customer Access   Annual Update on the Operation of the Customer Portal – Madi Hoskins, AD Technology 

Work Programme 2024/25   Consideration of the work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 14 April 2025 @ 10:30am 

Draft Work Programme 2025/26   Consideration of the work programme  

 

 

 

 P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 March 2024
	6 Annual Workforce Update
	7 North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement Update
	Appendix 1 - Employability Highlight Report 17 May 2024

	8 Annual Review of Councillor Locality Budgets 2023-24
	9 Notice of Motion - Increase Residents Right to Grow
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 10th June, 2024 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams in the Chair. plus Councillors Bryn Griffiths, Chris Aldred, Karl Arthur, 
Nick Brown, Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Tim Grogan, 
Robert Heseltine, David Ireton, Subash Sharma, Malcolm Taylor and Phil Trumper. 
 
In attendance: Councillor George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Melanie Carr, Gary Fielding, Robert Ling, Rachel Joyce, Jonathan Spencer, 

Sarah Ridley and Penny Yeadon. 
 
Apologies: Councillors Chris Aldred and Mike Schofield. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence & Notification of Substitutes 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Aldred and Mike Schofield 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 March 2024 
 
Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2024 be taken as read and 
confirmed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Yvonne Peacock declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda item 7 – North 
Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement Update and in agenda item 9 – Notice of Motion on Right 
to Grow, as a Director of Upper Dales Community Partnership Community Land Trust. 
 
 

4 Public Participation 
 
No public questions or statements were received. 
 
 

5 Transformation Strategy 
 
Considered – A detailed presentation introducing the Council’s transformation strategy. 
 
Gary Fielding introduced the presentation giving a general overview of the ongoing work to 
transform services in the new council and drew attention to the added complexity of the 
timing of workforce restructures and their bearing on service transformation.  He 
acknowledged there was still plenty to do, but confirmed the work was progressing well. 
 
Robert Ling, Director of Transformation took members through the slides starting with an 
update on the progress to date with converging the services previously provided by the 
councils.  Members were pleased to note that 95% of the workforce restructuring had been 



completed and requested that a list of key contacts in key services be circulated to all 
members, in particular they were keen to know who the appropriate contacts were as a 
result of the restructure of Planning. 
 
Attention was drawn to the details on how the Council intended to move forward.  Members 
noted one of the aims of the transformation and change programme was to deliver stronger 
teams with the aim of improving performance, values and behaviours.  Officers stressed the 
bringing together of 8 teams should not be underestimated and would require a huge 
cultural change across the new organisation.  The importance of ensuring a focus on 
internal customers and improving the Council’s outward looking focus was noted as was the 
importance of identifying the barriers to cultural change. 
 
Members also noted the four key components within the council’s target operating model 
and the specific role of councillors in regard to the customer and locality themes, 
recognising they could support the transformation process in a number of ways including 
communicating to the public the direction of travel.   
 
Officers confirmed delivering fully the new 6operating model would require technology 
improvements and new ways of working and acknowledged the importance of keeping local 
councillors informed throughout the process. 
 
Members went on to note the key steps within the approach to service convergence 
detailed in the presentation, and expressed some concern around the possible loss of 
experience and knowledge at district level and the need to build resilience in to the new 
teams was recognised. 
 
Members agreed the Committee could help drive forward the customer theme and 
requested a future update from Margaret Wallace - AD Customer Revenue and Benefits on 
the plans for a common customer approach.  They also queried the timeframe for delivery 
of the transformation programme noting the lack of a detailed timeline, which the Director of 
Transformation agreed to provide. 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The presentation be noted; 

ii. An update on the planned progression of the customer theme be brought to a future 
meeting; 

iii. A detailed timeline be circulated to committee members. 
 
 

6 Annual Workforce Update 
 
Penny Yeadon - Head of Human Resources provided an overview of the detailed report 
presented, which included workforce data for the new Council.  Members noted the 
complexity involved in workforce restructures and their influence on the timings of services 
transformations.  They accepted there was still plenty of work to do but were pleased with 
the level of progress.  
 
The Chair queried the sickness levels within the Environment Directorate and questioned 
whether there was any geographical focus.  Members recognised there was a lot of frontline 
staff within the Directorate and the need to priorities their health and wellbeing. 
 
Members discussed a number of other issues e.g.: 

 Succession planning – it was confirmed that recruiting social workers remained an 
issue; 

 Apprenticeships – The plan to grow the Council’s own environmental officers; 



 Apprenticeship Levy – Members requested levy information be included in future 
workforce updates and baseline figures to enable future comparison; 

 Hybrid working – Members queried the process for monitoring it and noted that 
individual team agreements were in place to ensure appropriate working arrangements 
were in place to optimise the delivery of services; 

 Staff Retention – Members agreed the need to improve the culture of the organisation 
as it would help encourage staff to remain; 

 
Members thanked officers for the detailed report and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

 The update be noted; 

 A further update be provided in 12 months’ time. 
 
 

7 North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement Update 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities 
providing an update on refugee resettlement in North Yorkshire relating to the United 
Kingdom Resettlement Scheme (UKRS) and Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme. 
 
Jonathan Spencer - NYC Refugee Resettlement Manager, presented the report and 
provided an overview of the background to, and an update on:  
 
 The various individual schemes that made up the UKRS i.e. those for refugees from 

Syria, Afghanistan, and the Ukraine; 

 The Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement Scheme (VCRS), for refugees regardless of 
their nationality but specifically children at risk and their families from the Middle East 
and North Africa region; 

 The community sponsorship schemes in place across North Yorkshire; 

 The UK-wide welcome programme to support the integration of new arrivals from Hong 
Kong 

   
Councillor Kevin Foster expressed specific concern about the housing crisis in 
Richmondshire and the added difficulties that will come once refugees move out of their 
current MOD accommodation.  In response, officers confirmed the Authority was working 
with the MOD on a local plan, actively seeking solutions.  Members recognised it was 
national issue and there was a need for a central government policy. 
 
Members went on to note: 

 There were now a number of dedicated housing officers working with and providing 
support to refugees; 

 The third round of the Local Authority Housing Fund was for extra families not rehousing 
those currently in MOD properties; 

 Of the 460 individual refugees the majority had moved to private rental properties with 
the minority in social housing; 

 
Members thanked the officer for his ongoing hard work, and it was  
 
Resolved – That the annual update be noted. 
 
 
 
 



8 Annual Review of Councillor Locality Budgets 2023-24 
 
Members received a report reviewing the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets in 
the financial year 2023/24. 
 
Rachel Joyce, Assistant Chief Executive – Local Engagement introduced the report, and 
drew attention to the breakdown of the organisations and types of projects/activities that 
had been supported throughout the year. 
 
Overall, Members were pleased to note the overall spend of the locality budget monies and 
thanked the officers involved for their hard work in administering the scheme.  However they 
were disappointed to note that a small number of members had spent less than half of their 
allocation and suggested that 3 months before the end of the annual scheme, group leaders 
be given an update on their members expenditure to date so that they may encourage those 
with a large outstanding balance to spend it. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the report on the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets during the 2023/24 
financial year be noted. 
 
Councillor Bryn Griffiths left the meeting at 12:04pm. 
 
 

9 Notice of Motion - Increase Residents Right to Grow 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) 
presenting information in response to a Notice of Motion at Full Council in May 2024 that 
sought resident’s right to grow. 
 
Members agreed there was likely to be much to consider in regard to the proposals within 
the Notice of Motion and agreed that officers should be given time to gather all the relevant 
information before reporting back to the Committee at its next formal meeting on 9 
September 2024.  This would enable the Committee to report back to full Council in 
November 2024. 

Resolved – That information to support consideration of the Notice of Motion be brought to 
the Committee’s next meeting in September 2024. 

  

10 Work Programme 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 2024/25 municipal year 
taking into account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other 
developments taking place across the county. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be amended to include the additional items identified 
at the meeting. 
 
 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting - 9 September 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.28 pm. 


